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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT “I”

cRCIT COUF

ACCRA -A.D. 2023
Case No.: B \ ) ( Ly / o617

THE REPUBLIC
VERSUS

i. PATIENCE BOTWE

SARAH AGYEI

BENJAMIN SOWA

MALIK DAUDA

CHRISTIANA ACHAB

JOB POMARY

YAﬁAYA SUMAILA

FRANKLIN SARAKPO (AT LARGE)

M

ol -0

COUNT 1
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

CQHSpiracy to commit crime, namely Stealing, contrary to sections 23(1) and 124 (1) of the
Criminal Offences Act of 1960, [Act 29]

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

o
Patience Botwe, (Hairdresser), Sarah Agyei (unemployed), sometime in the year 2022 at

Ab . ’ o s
elemkpe in the Greater Accra Region and within the jurisdiction of this court did agree and

act t : Jo ; ?
ogether with common purpose to commit crime to wit: Stealing.

COUNT 2
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

Stealing . >
caling, contrary to section 124 (1) of the Criminal Offences Act of 1960, [Act 29].



AMENDED CHARGE SHEET

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE e 2 gy

Patienc i
¢ Botwe, (Hai C
otwe, (Hairdresser), Sarah Agyei. (unemployed), somet!™

Abelemkpe |  his €0
Kpe in the Greater Accra Region and within the jurisdiction of this

appropriate cash the sum of Eight Hundred Thousand Unifed States DA™
property of Cecilia Abena Dapaah.

QUNT 3
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE )
c
Stealing, contrary to section 124 (1) o the Criminal Offences Act Of 1960: |

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE A
iy iy Sy the YE© &

Patience Botwe, (Hairdresser), Sarah Agyei (unemployed), sometime 1M ° 7

court,

Abelemkpe in the Greater Accra Region and within the jurisdiction of this
§ 200,000

appropriate cash the sum of Two Hundred Thousand United States Dollars (

property of Cecilia Abena Dapaah.

COUNT 4
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

Stealing, contrary to section 124 (1) of the Criminal Offences Act of 1960,

[Act 29]-

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

Patience Botwe, (Hairdresser), Sarah Agyei (unemployed), sometime in the year 2022 at

Abelemkpe in the Greater Accra Region and within the jurisdiction of this court, did dishonestly
appropriate cash the sum of Three Hundred Thousand ‘Euros (€300,000.00) the property of
Cecilia Abena Dapaah.

COUNT 5
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

Stealing, contrary to section 124 (1) of the Criminal Offences Act, 1960 [Act 29]

"‘PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

Patience Botwe, (Hairdresser), Sarah Agyei (unemployed), sometime in the year 2022
ar at

Abelemkpe in the Greater Accra Region and within the jurisdicti
the jurisdiction of this i
court, did dishones
tly



= COUNT 6
B COntrgpy STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

'to Seetign
124 (1) of the Criminal Offences Act, 1960 [Act 2l

h Agye Us PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE Accr?
) employeq i ' : ater
Cgion apgq Within the s )., S'omeume in the year 2022 at Abelemkpe, in th Gre elries
valye Nine Jurisdiction of this court, did dishonestly appropriat® assorte

y-five :
Thousand Dollars (895,000.00) the property of Cecilia AbE" Dapa2”

COUNT 7
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

Dishon 2 29]-
estly receiving, contrary to section 146 of the Criminal Offences Act 1960 [Act ]

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

Region

B . _ 5
enjamin Sowah (Plumber), sometime in the year 2023, at Accra in the Greater Accra
of Onc

and within the jurisdiction of this court, you dishorestly received cash an amount

Hundred and Eighty Thousand Ghana Cedis (GH¢180,000.00) from patience Bot

f crime 10

we, the

property of Cecilia Abena Dapaah, which you knew have been obtained by means ©

wit stealing.

COUNTS
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

Dishonestly receiving, contrary to section 146 of the Criminal Offences Act, 1960 [Act 29]-

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

Malik Dauda (unemployed), during the year 2022, at Accra in the Greater Accra Region and

within the jurisdiction of this court, you dishonestly received cash of One Hundred Thousand



1 '\L’\Q

= l { ( % & . ‘.H'\
- h“’“éh Pdllcncc Botwe, the props

COUNT 10
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
————1 OF OFFENCE
Dlshoncstly receiving, contrary

< 9].
to section 146 of the Criminal Offences Act, 1960 [Act 29]

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE
==X OF OFFENCE
i Al in the
Christiany Achah (trader), Job Pomary (mechanic), during the year 2023 in Af:crz l"?hree
Greater Acerg Region ang within the jurisdiction of this court, you dishonestly recelvt} el
Hundreq Thousang Ghana Cedig (GHc’300,000.00) from Patience Botwe, the pmp‘_’ny 5
Abena Dapaah, Wwhich you knew haye been obtained by means of crime to wit stealing.

. COUNT 11
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

I)ishoncstly receiving,

't 291,
contrary to section 146 of the Criminal Offences Act, 1960 [Act 29]
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PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

~ARICULARS OF OFFENCE
ol Achap (trade
\ell:;'l“ the jurisdiction ofL
Cdis (G
m\% l(\:\flcsoo,ooo.OO) from Patience Bo
"¢ been obtaineg by means of cri

. and
r), during the year 2023 in Accra in the Greater Accra RL““lm[*]]mn.l
this court, you dishonestly received Eight Hundred Tl“’“s“”ldu] yO0
twe, the property of Cecilia Abena Dapaah: Wi
me to wil stealing,

COUNT 12
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

9]-
. : 0 Act 2
DlShonesuy receiving, contrary to section 146 of the Criminal Offences Act, 1960 |

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

Region and
Christiana Achab (trader), during the year 2022 in Accra in the Greater :‘;;fusand Ghana
within the jurisdiction of this court, you dishonestly received Thr.e-e Hundrepapaah, which you
Cedis (GH¢300,000.00) from Patience Botwe, the property of Cecilia Abena
knew have been obtained by means of crime to wit stealing.

COUNT 13
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

Act 29]-
.\ Act, 1960 [
Dishonestly receiving, contrary to section 146 of the Criminal Offences

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

. ino the year 2022 in Accra in
Christiana Achab, (Trader), Franklin Sarak[’? ('f‘t largel)l,' dl;;lz; ﬂ;o 3 ar 20220 recewzc}
the Greater Accra Region and within the jurisdiction of this court, g, the Property
e Greater Ac 2 d Ghana Cedis (GH¢300,000.00) from Patience B! oo e
](;hre.le_ H:EdredD]:;Z:Eazvhich you knew have been obtained by means of crim
ecilia Abena A

COUNT 14
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

y ) : ) 2 ]

Dlsh l \% o 1 4 ()I the (:l 'l -l () ences AC( 1960 [1 ‘Ct 9 s
in COntr‘dl" 4 tO sec ion 1 6 h mi lal ff

5 OneSt J recel b2
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s PARTICUL/\RS OF OFFENCE
istiang Ach
a sal £V~ ’
Acera iy real(Trad")a Yahaya Sumaila (Excavator Operator), during the ) ;‘-;rhonc‘S /
receiyeq Big € Acerg Region and within the jurisdiction of this court. you rlo :
Ceciliy Abena D @4 Fifty Thousang Ghana Cedis (GHg$50,000.00) the pro
“Pagh, which You knew have been obtained by means of crime to Wit

2023 iP

.
perty €

aling'

THIS
an CCRA
DATED At LEGAL & PROSECUTION IRETS AP
STH DAY of AUGUST, 20223,
- DSP. émminb\l{‘naljl\\ljgie e
THE REGISTRAR
CIRCUIT COURT

ACCRA



I “|10
are Danie| Qsgej Kufour

; T o apaall
Tesides ot Abelemkpe Acc and his wife Cecilia Abena D4P
» Acer

i h us
10 the ¢q . a. First accused (A1) Patience Botwe @ Maabena was 2 ho
Mplainapgg, Secon @

usé
0 the _ d accused (A2) Sarah Agyei is unemployed and a former ho
Complainapyg Third

< acC
(Ad) Map accused (A3) Benjamin Sowah is a boyfriend to Al- Fourth
alik Daygy is Al’s

tra

is @
Six former boyfriend. Fifth accused (AS) Christiana Achab
IXth accugeq (A6)

: . aila
Job Pomary is the husband of AS, seventh accused Yahaya SU™
an excavatoy oper.

sk - ohth ac
; ator residing at Sagnarigu in the Tamale Metropolis and cigh
ranklj : ;

lin Sarakpo (A8) Who is on the run, is the son of A5,

cus®

ffect
Sometime i . ersonal €
¢ i June 2023, the complainants reported theft of their cash and some P mence

indi .+ police cOM™"
as Indicated on the face of the charge sheet. Upon the receipt of the complaint, P ¢ theil

Investigations into the complaint. Police investigations led to the arrest of plsan Jed cash the
| ; : ale
hide out in Tamale in the Northern Region. A search conducted in their room i metime in
‘ S0
sum of $40,000 USD and GH¢72,619.70. Police investigation revealed that

their
rve that
October 2022, complainant Daniel Osei Kufour returned from town to obse red the

- in. He ente
bedroom which was locked had been opened and heard an unusual noise therein to the

: . icate keys
room and found Al hiding behind Complainants storeroom door with duplic

complainant’s master’s bedroom.
)

harg®
] e the face of the ¢
Subsequently, the complainants detected theft of properties indicated on 0) UDS

$70,00
sheet. Al indicated during interrogation that, she gave Sev.enty Thousand Dollars (

: _The following
out of the stolen money to A5 to buy a three-bedroom house at Amrahia for her

; m the
ieved fro
brand-new items which Alused some of the stolen money to buy were also retr

said house: One double decker refrigerator, one television set, one washing machin'e, o.ne cl:ss(:
freezer, one gas cooker, one water dispenser and related items. Police invt?stlgauon ¥
established that Al and A3 used some of the stolen money to buy Hyundai Elantra w; 1
registration number GE 9771-23 at a cost of Eighty Thousand Ghana Cedis (GH¢80,000.00). :
also gave One Hundred and Eighty Thousand Ghana Cedis (GH¢180,000.00) to A3 VTIhO use

same to purchase an unregistered Honda Civic car with DV plate number 4903-23 which same
have been retrieved. Investigation also disclosed that Al and A3 used parts of the stolen money

{0 rent a three-bed room apartment in Tamale at a total cost of One Hundred and Five Thousand




Six Hundreg Cedie

5 (GHg)
Pt of tha Stolen 1, b

2 used
ney ¢, 1od of two yeqrs, Additionally, A] and A3 used
fent a st i y
Ousang S feroom ip Tamale 4 at 'went
Ghang edis (120 000 00) Otal cogt o One Hundred
A0 mep:
mloned 95

: her a the

Omplalnams’ CComplice ¢, the effect that, whep, they were working in
She ygeq
Mplaingp,

vh Al
) out of the stolen money to A4 throug

. » 1 SC A=
5 nd A8 who Were wanted for their involvement in the ca
arresteq for investigation. ‘

Further investigation reve

. to her
aled that A] ‘8ave unspecified amount of money in dollars
deceaseq brother

“Joe”

: 4 living in a
Who also parted some of the stolen money to AS who was living
Wooden structure with

: t Al had
her husbang within the same locality as Al. AS who knew tha
stolen money from the

e : d and
complainants collected a total amount of Two Million Eight Hundre
Thirty Thousand Ghan

ceipt
a Cedis (GH¢2,830,000.00) of the stolen money from A1. A5 upon re
of the said amount,

purchased an eleven-unit chamber and hall self-contain house :
Budumburam at the ost of Eight Hundred Thousand Ghana Cedis (GH¢800,000.00) fc"’rrhh‘:::m;
AS again purchased 2 three-bedroom house at Aplaku at the cost of Three Hundred » :use )
Cedis (GH¢300,000.00) also for Al A5 and A6 also purchased a four-bedroom

calle A rom lama (4 alld ur C]lase(l a IIICC I)C(ll()()lll self-contain ]l()llse al Allllah a al he cost

i i fA7.
of Eight Hundred and F ifty Thousand Cedis (GH¢850,000.00) in the name o

1<) ] G €S with nglSlIallon
¢stigation fu CI C C urc SCd two Ond'l ACUIa Vehlc

I dlS IOS d tha A p ha

I vestieat 1 rlh t 5 l[ l ]

o C .
b 08140;'2022 a“d GB 1406'22 at thb cost 0( “lIeC I[undrcd 1h0usand Ghana
numoers edlS

( l whic e 1 C (4 .V ly om the
00 000 OO) Cach 'hi h dare Cgis[er d ln the nam Of A8 and Al reSpeCll ¢ fr
( JI ¢-) 3 .

proceeds. Case under investigation.




